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"File No. F-16-00397

STEPHEN S. CARLTON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY F

Shasta County l L E D
1355 West Street

Redding, CA 96001 JAN 26 2016

(530) 245-6300
shastada(@co.shasta.ca.us

‘a{ﬁ/

CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
BY: B. HECKER, DEPUTY CLERK

Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SHASTA

Redding Branch
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA No. 16-00397
Plaintiff,
COMPLAINT-CRIMINAL
Vs, Felony

EARL ALLEN BOEK,
Next Court Date; 02/19/2016

Defendant(s)

DA # F-16-00397
REDDING POLICE DEPARTMENT 161061

The District Attorney of Shasta County, by and through the undersigned Deputy District
Attorney, on information and belief, complains and accuses defendant(s) of having committed, in
the County of Shasta, State of California, the crime(s) of:

COUNT 1

ILLEGAL USE OF TEAR GAS, in violation of Section 22810(g)(1) of the Penal Code, a
Felony.

Defendant (s)

EARL ALLEN BOEK,
On or about the 5th day of January, 2016, did willfully and unlawfully use tear gas weapon, not in
self defense, in violation of Penal Code Section 22810(g)(1).

o

BENJAMIN L. HANNA
Deputy District Attorney

Subscribed and sworn on January 20, 2016

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense
counsel provide discovery to the people as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3,
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HOLDING ORDER

It appearing to me that the offense(s) in the within complaint has/have been committed, and

that there is sufficient cause to believe that the defendant(s)

EARL ALLEN BOEK,

is guilty thereof.
The defendant(s)

EARL ALLEN BOEK,

having waived preliminary hearing to the offense(s) set forth in this complaint,
Exceptions/Additions/Conditions:

[ order that the defendant be held to answer to same. In my capacity as Judge of the Superior
Court, [ deem the within complaint to be an Information and order it filed in the Superior Court,

[ order that the defendant be held to answer to same. An Information is to be filed by the
District Attorney's Office within the statutory time limit for defendant's arraignment on said
Information.

Date: Dept.

Judge of the Superior Court
Sitting as Magistrate
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Report #
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Codes: S = Stolen R = Recovered L= Lost D = Damaged F = Found H = Held/Evidence K = Safe Keeping
Code Quantity Article Brand/Model Serial/OAN Description Color Value
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Warrant Informatlan

Defendant Name / # Docket # Charges Court Agency Warrant # Agency Case

Misdemeanor Non-Release — 853,6{i} PC

O (1) The person arested was so intoxicated that he or she could have been a danger Lo himself or herself ar to others.

[ (2) The person artested required medical examination or medical care or was otherwlse unable to care for his or her own safety.

0O (3) The person was arrested under one or more of the circumstances listed in Sections 40302 and 40303 of the Vehicle Code.

O (4) There were on‘Le or more outstanding arrest warrants for the person.

O (5) The person co‘hld not provide satisfactory evidence of personal identification.

{1 {6} The prosecution of the affense or offenses for which the persan was arrested, or the prosecution of any other affense ar offenses, would be jeopardized by immedlate release of the
person arrested,

0 (7) There was a reasonable likelihood that the affense ar offenses would continue or resume, or that the safety of persons or property would be Imminently endangered by release of the
person arrested.

O (8) The person arrested demanded to be taken before a magistrate or refused Lo sign the notice to appear.

O (9) There is reason to believe that the persan would nol appear at the time and place specified in the notice. The basis for this determination shall be specifically stated.

|
O (10) The person was subject to Section 1270.1.

1~ Point of Entry 2 - Method of Entry 4 - Type of Structure 5~ Weapon DV Calls

O 1. Front 0O 1. Attempt Only [ 1. Occupied Residence O 1. Unknown Priors at Location with:

4 2. Rear 0 2. Na Force O A. single Family [ 2. Handgun O Victim

0O 3. side O 3. Key/Slip 0O 8. Apartment/Condo [J 3. Shotgun 0 suspect

O 4. Ground Level O 4. Bodily Force [ 2. Unoccupied Residence 0 4. rifle

O 5. Upper Level 0 5. Saw/Drlll/Burn [0 A. Single Famity O 5. Simulated Gun [0 Suspect was under the influence
[ 6. Door O 6. Hid in Building 0 8. Apartment/Condo [ 6. Toy Gun of drugs and/or alcohal

O 7. Window 0O 7. Channel Lock O 3. vacant Residence [ 7. Knife

O 8. Sliding Glass Daor O 8. Pipe Wrench O A. Single Family [ 8. Cutting tnstrument O Firearm/Deadly Weapon

0 9. Duct/Vent O 9. Tiee Icon { B. Apartment/Condo 0 5. Hands/Feet Present and Confiscated (12028.5
[ 10. Adjacent Building O 10. Rack/Brick O 4. Hotel/Motel 0 10. Club FQ)

0O 11. wall O 11. window Smash O A, Inhabited {0 11. Vehicle

[ 12. Roof/Skylight O 12. Unknown
[ 13. Garage /Qﬁ N/A

0 8. Vacant O12.n/a

[ 5. Canstruction Site /21’ 13. Other e L7L_

O 7. Customer
Q8. N/A
1 9. Other

0 14. Unknown O 14. Other [J 6. Gas Station S Z1Er7
15. NfA ) O 7. Convenience Store 6 - Speclal Clrcumstances
[J 16. Other 3 -Target [ 8. Bank
(O 9. Other Commereial O 1. Palttical

(1 1. Cash Register Drawer O 10, Vehicle O 2. Scheol

O 2. Owner/Employee )2/1?_ N/A (1 3. Racial

[ 3.6afe/Box O 12. Other 04, Gang

(ﬁ}‘i.’ierson [ 5. Graup Home
O 5. Display Items 6. N/A
[0 6. Storage Area O 7. Other

[ 8. Alcohol Related

RPD Form Offense-2 (Rev. 03/13)

Report #

S S0l




COMPLAINANT DATE & TIME OF SUPP CASE NUMBER PAGE
REDDING POLICE DEPT. |HAGLAN, Michael T. 16-1061 3
ADDITIONAL INDEXING ORIG. REPORT DATE ORIG. CRIME CODE ORIGINAL OFFICER CASE
01/05/2016 22810 (g) (1) PC 102/PROVENCIO, Jacob STATUS
QPEN
O
CLOSED
O
I. INVESTIGATIVE NARRATIVE: INACTIVE
O
On January 5, 2016, at 17:37 hours, V/HAGLAN called the Redding Police |GEARANGS
Department to report he had been assaulted with “bear” spray at his mgm
residence. I initially contacted V/HAGLAN via telephone and he provided —
the following statement. O
Cite & Rs!
V/HAGLEN stated he was driving home and as he drove through the 0
intersection of White River Drive and Redwood Boulevard, his tires lost | untunded
traction due to the standing water on the roadway from the rain. As he U
turned to drive home, he noticed a white Crown Victoria following him e By
with a yellow light flashing in the dashboard. He said it appeared the S
vehicle was trying to pull him over. E—
DA/COURT
V/HAGLAN said he was familiar with the Crown Victoria and the driver,
even though he did not know him by name. He stated the driver was
usually parked at the same intersection and often tried to pull people o

over. He would alsoc see the vehicle driving through the neighborhood. On
one other occasicn he said the driver of the same Crown Victoria had
followed him to his house.

V/HAGLAN said he did not stop and drove to his residence. The Crown
Victoria passed his residence and then made a U-turn toward his house,
driving partially up onto his lawn. He asked the driver what he was
doing and the driver responded by asking him if he was trying to get his
attention by the way he was driving. V/HAGLAN told the driver he was not
a cop and he needed to leave. He said the driver was confrontational and
was acting like he was a cop and admonishing him about his driving.
V/HAGLAN told him to get off his property and then saw the driver extend
his hand out of the driver side window. The driver was holding a
canister of “bear” spray and directed a burst of spray toward his face.
V/HAGLAN said he was about 10 feet away and felt some of the spray hit
his face and eyes, followed by a burning sensation. He said he told the
driver he was going to call the police and the driver left at that time.

V/HAGLAN described the driver as a heavy set male with baseball hat and
beard. Based on the vehicle description and description of the male, I
recognized the suspect as a person who had been reported by wvarious
citizen’s in the neighborhood as a suspicious vehicle and from one
occasion where he reported locating a female walking in the area while
he was on “citizen patrol.” I contacted SHASCOM and research indicated
D/BOEK was the person who had been contacted in a white, Crown Victoria

PATROL

PROB.

TOTAL

OFFICER RANK SERIAL NUMBER | APPROVED BY DATE TYPED BY | REPORT NUMBER
PROVENCIO, Jacob OFR 102 ke 3 1/efig 102| 16-1061

Raov. 76




COMPLAINANT DATE & TIME OF SUPP. CASE NUMBER PAGE
REDDING POLICE DEPT. |sAGLAN, Michael T. 16-1061 4
ADDITIONAL INDEXING ORIG. REPORT DATE ORIG CRIME CODE ORIGINAL OFFICER CASE

01/05/2016 22810(g) (1) PC 102/PROVENCIC, Jacob i

OPEN

in the area. I also obtained the license plate of 6EUC959 from prior —55%;

contacts. O
[TINACTIVE

I checked the last address on file for D/BOEK and his vehicle was not o

present. While checking the neighborhood, I located the Crown Victoris [CERANCE

in the parking lot of D/BOEK’s listed physical address. I could see a ”??T

yellow light sitting in the dash of the vehicle. T

a

I knocked on the door and asked D/BOEK to step outside and speak to me. [Grima

He complied and brought out a jacket and pair cf boots with him. I asked a

D/BOEK to tell me what happened and he provided me with the following | untunded

statement, without asking for any further details. 0
{nfo Only

D/BOEK asked me if I knew who he was. He identified himself as the 75%@?

captain of the Nextdoor Citizen Patrol and stated he had just picked up pe—

his “LLC” permit from the city that day. He told me he was on Citizen [DA/COURT

Neighborhood Patrol in the area. He said he had been paid gas money from

the neighbors to patrol the area because whenever he called the Redding

Police Department no one ever showed up. He began listed several —

instances when he had called the police with no response and claimed his

actions had prevented the crimes from taking place. He stated he called

when a female was almost abducted by two males and there was no

response. He said there was an instance when he found a female in a | PAROL

dumpster and there was no response. He said he would watch the

intersection by his residence and drive around with his yellow light so

people would know he was not looking to burglarize anything. He said he | .o

would also shine his light into the green belt areas because when “you

guys” kicked the homeless out of their camps, they had all moved into

backyards and sheds in the area. He said it had become really bad when

Chief PAOLETTI had failed to get the sales tax.

I asked D/BOEK specifically what had happened earlier. He stated he was

monitoring the intersection because just about everyone ran the stop

sign and RPD never was around to stop the cars. He sald whenever he sat

near the intersection, the wvehicles would come to a safe stop at the

intersection. He said he saw the victim drive through the intersection

at about 6o MPH. I asked him how he estimated the speed and he said he

just knew. He knew what 25 MPH looked like and what 55 MPH looked like

and he knew the victim was going to kill an animal or a person and was

possibly drunk, “like last time.”

D/BCEK said the difference between him and the Neighborhood Watch was

that he would take action and that was why all the widows: in the

neighborhood appreciated him so much and why 15 neighborhoods used his

services and three more wanted to the following day. D/BOEK said he [om

OFFICER RANK SERIAL NUMBER | APPROVED BY DATE TYPED BY | REPORT NUMBER

PROVENCIO, Jacob OFR 102 I 259 [/;/;é 102| 16-1061

Rev. 7/96
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COMPLAINANT "DATE & TIME OF SUPP CASE NUMBER FAGE
REDDING POLICE DEPT. [4aGLAN, Michael T. 16-1061 5
ADDITIONAL INDEXING ORIG. REPORT DATE ORIG. CRIME CODE CRIGINAL OFFICER CASE
01/05/2016 22810 (g} (1) PC 102/PROVENCIO, Jacob STATUS
[ oeen
could not: believe 1 was there to take him to jail and not to thank him _EE%F'
for doing a Jjob the police could not do and cleaning up the 0
neighborhood. He said he had been told multiple times that the criminals [INACTIVE
knew not to come “dirty” into Mount Vista. When he asked why, he was .
told it was because he was on patrol in the area. %
I redirect D/BOEK to the incident that night and he said he followed the E:iﬁ
victim’s vehicle to find out where he lived, so he could report the 0
incident to the police. (The incident was never reported to SHASCOM by [Goire
D/BOEK.) He admitted he had made a U-turn .,and pulled up onto the O
victim’s lawn. He said the victim immediately became hostile and called | unfunded
him 2 [ e said the victim was about “6 feet” away from -
the driver’s door window and was telling him to leave. He said he felt "ﬂ?w
the victim "might” attack him, so he pulled out his canister of pepper —
spray. He said he just wanted to scare the victim so he directed the
spray in his direction. D/BOEK said if he had really wanted to, he could [PA/COURT
have soaked the victim. D/BOEK claimed he used the spray in self-
defense, but admitted the victim never attempted to assault him.
. , , INVEST
I explained to D/BOEK that he could not place himself 1n a siltuation
where he then would claim self-defense. I explained that D/BOEK was the
one who had follewed the victim onto the wvictim’s own property. D/BOEK
said he did not expect me to understand or appreciate how dangerous his | PATROL
job was.
I had requested Officer VEILLEAUX #135 contact V/HAGLAN and bring him to | ___o
the location for a field show up. I explained to D/BOEK that he was not
under arrest; however, I was going to have a witness come by to possibly
identify him. He said he knew the witness would identify him because he
had been having problems with him for years. He said the victim was
obviously some time of criminal because every one else appreciated his
patrols. He said he had personally closed down five grow houses because
he was “bad for business.” He said he was the one who got the credit and
not the police, because the police could not do their job.
I allowed D/BOEK to put shoes on after he consented to a pat search for
weapons. He asked me to search his jacket and when I did I located a set
of keys with a pepper spray canister on them. I asked him 1f that was
the canister he had used that night and he said it was not. He salid the
one he had used was in his bag in the Crown Victoria. I asked him 1if I
could get it later and he said I could. He showed me the key to open the
Crown Victoria.
While I waited for Officer VEILLEAUX to arrive, I contacted Sgt. SMYRNOS
#312 and advised him of the facts and my actions to that point. T
OFFICER RANK SERIAL NUMBER | APPROVED BY DATE TYPED BY | REPORT NUMBER
PROVENCIOD, Jacob OFR 102 R el 102| 16-1061
OvEs 02 g 2 [c]]
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COMPLAINANT DATE & TIME OF SUPR CASE NUMBER PAGE
REDDING POLICE DEPT. |HAGLAN, Michael T. 16-1061 6
ADDITIONAL INDEXING ORIG. REPORT DATE CRIG. CRIME CODE ORIGINAL OFFICER CASE
01/05/2016 22810({g) (1) EC 102/PROVENCIO, Jacob STATUS
OPEN
O
cLoseo
I escorted d/BOEK to my patrol car and asked him to have a seat in the O
back and he complied. A few minutes later Officer VEILLEAUX arrived with [Twactve
V/HAGLAN. I spoke with V/HAGLAN and gave him the field show up d
admonition. I returned to my vehicle and asked D/BOEK to step out and |GEARANGS
face Officer VEILLEAUX’s patrol vehicle. After a few moments I resecured “ﬁgﬁ
D/BOEK in my patrol car and returned to speak with V/HAGLAN. T
a
V/HAGLAN positively identified D/BOEK as the person who had followed him [Goim
to his residence with the flashing yellow light, drove onto his lawn and a
then sprayed him with the pepper spray. He further added that while | uncundea
D/BOEK was in the Crown Victoria in his yard, he was hitting the gas and __EL__
brake as if he were provoking V/HAGLAN. V/HAGLAN stated he wanted to ‘“Sm
press charges and was willing to sign a citizen’s arrest form. I had e
V/HAGLAN read and sign the Citizen’s Arrest Statement section of a face
page. DA/COURT
I returned to my patrol car and confirmed the pepper spray was supposed
to be in the Crown Victoria. D/BOEK asked me to located his backpack and —_—
bring it with him because of the cash inside. I explained he would get
the cash back in a debit card. I explained I was not planning on taking
his car and he requested I find his duffel bag and a folder of paperwork
and give it to the other gentleman in the residence. PATROL
I photographed the Crown Victoria and yellow light and attempted to
locate the - backpack with the pepper spray and folder without success. I | ..
advised D/BOEK I could not find the items and he said he might have
taken them inside. I spoke with the unidentified male at the scene and
he walked into the residence and invited me in. He looked around and
said he could not find the items either.
I returned to my vehicle and asked D/BOEK if there was anywhere else the
items might be and he told me to just take him to jail. I placed him in
handcuffs in front of him, due to the difficulty he had getting in and
out of the car and his stated knee and leg injuries.
I began transporting D/BOEK to the Shasta County Jail and Officer
VEILLEAUX advised me wvia radio that the backpack had been located. I
returned to the location and the unidentified male confirmed he had
D/BOEK’s duffel bag. In the side pocket was a 13.0 ounce canister of
Sabre Red Home Defense Pepper Spray. I took possession of the canister.
While en route to the jail, D/BOEK explained to me that he had almost
stopped to see Chief PAOLETTI that day when he picked up his paperwork.
He said he wanted to know why the Chief had lied about getting cameras. [om
OFFICER RANK SERIAL NUMBER | APPROVED BY DATE TYPED BY | REPQAT NUMBER
PROVENCIO, Jacob OFR 102 & 3 1/e]ic 102 16-1061
Rev. 796




. COMPLAINANT DATE & TIME OF SUPP. CASE NUMBER PAGE
REDDING POLICE DEPT. [HAGLAN, Michael T. 16-1061 7
ADDITIONAL INDEXING ORIG. REPORT DATE ORIG. CRIME CODE ORIGINAL OFFICER CASE

01/05/2016 22810(g) (1) PC 102/PROVENCIO, Jacob STATUS
OPEN
. O
He talked almost non-stop, but I could not hear much of what he said. He f———0-—
listed how many generations his family had been in Shasta County, how a 0
relative had founded Northstate Security, how he had been asked to run [ inacmve
Northstate Security, how he had been asked to work in law enforcement, g
and how he had a top secret security clearance. CLEARANCES
ARREST
a
At the jail, D/BOEK wanted to know how to spell my name so he could “get e
it right” on social media. 0
Cite & Rel
While at the jail, I warned D/BOEK not to approach the victim, follow O
the victim home, drive by the victim’'s residence with his 1light [ Uniunded
activated or anything else that might be considered intimidating a O
witness. D/BOEK basically said he was going tc do whatever he wanted. Mﬁ%w
v . 3 ROUTING
D/BOEK was booked into the Shasta County Jail on the listed charge.
DA/COURT
II. CASE STATUS:
Closed by arrest. Forward a copy of this repocrt to the Shasta County | ..
District Attorney’s office for prosecution of D/BOEK on the listed
charge.
PATROL
PRCB.
TOTAL
OFFICER RANK SERIAL NUMBER | APPROVED BY DATE TYPED BY | REPORT NUMBER
PROVENCIO, Jacob OFR 102 L 4y el ie 102| 16-1061

Rov. 786




